
HAYTON PARISH COUNCIL 
Parish Clerk: Nick Phillips, 14 Twickenham Court, Carlisle CA1 3TW 
Tel: 0750 800 1602         Email: clerk@Hayton-pc.gov.uk    www.haytonparishcouncil.org.uk 
                        
 

 

Tuesday, 11 November 2025 

Dear Councillor 

You are summoned to attend the Hayton Parish Council Meeting that will be held at Hayton 
Reading Room on Wednesday 19 November 2025 at 7.00 PM.  The Public and Press are invited 
to attend.   

 
Clerk 

 
AGENDA 

 
83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - To receive apologies and approve reasons for absence 
84. MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING held on 15 October 2025 - To authorise the chair to 

sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2025 (attached). 
85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/REQUESTS FOR DISPENSATION 

a. Register of Interests: Councillors are reminded of the need to update their register 
of interests 

b. To declare any personal interests in items on the agenda and their nature 
c. To declare any prejudicial interests in items on the agenda and their nature 

(Councillors with prejudicial interests must leave the meeting for the relevant items) 
d. To make any requests for dispensation  

86. Exclusion of Press and Public (Public Bodies Admission to Meetings Act 1960)  
To decide whether there are any items of business which require exclusion of the press 
and public  

87. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  (20 MINUTES ALLOWED) - this agenda item enables Parish Councillors to 
hear the views, comments and/or complaints from the public.  The Parish Councillors can respond.  However 
(unless the items are already on the agenda) no council decisions can be taken at this meeting but, if 
appropriate, the matters can be put onto a future agenda for decision. Comments limited to 5 minutes per 
person. 

88. CUMBERLAND COUNCILLOR REPORTS– to receive items for information (items raised for 
decision will appear on the agenda for the next meeting subject to agreement by the 
council.) 

89. POLICE MATTERS – to resolve whether to submit any matters to the Local Focus Hub. 
90. PLANNING APPLICATIONS - You may view the details on the Planning Authority website 

(Cumberland.gov.uk) where parishioners can submit their own observations directly 
a. To resolve whether to submit any observations on the following applications 

25-
0617 

Village Hall, Talkin Tarn, 
Brampton, CA8 1BF 

Replacement Of Windows With uPVC White Wood Effect; New Composite 
Wood Grain Front Door & Replacement Of Flat Roof With Fibreglass & 
Gutterings 

b. To Note the following applications were granted approval 
25-0452 Linden Mear House, Talkin, Brampton, CA8 1LU Erection Of Detached Timber Carport 

 
91. FINANCE 

 



HAYTON PARISH COUNCIL 
Parish Clerk: Nick Phillips, 14 Twickenham Court, Carlisle CA1 3TW 
Tel: 0750 800 1602         Email: clerk@Hayton-pc.gov.uk    www.haytonparishcouncil.org.uk 
                        
 

a. Payments- to authorise schedule of payments totalling £2143.20 (VN 62-71) 
VN Inv. Date PAYEE CHQ. NO/ 

Ref no 
Purpose of 

Expenditure 
AMOUNT 

 £ 
VAT  

INCLUDED  
£ 

NET 
AMOUNT 

£ 
62 01/11/2025 Amazon EU 0 Office Supplies 9.89 1.98 11.87 
63 10/11/2025 Sally's Warwick 

Bridge Ltd 
HPC209 Room Hire 40.00 8.00 48.00 

72 11/11/2025 Open Spaces 
Society 

68778 Annual 
Subscription 

45.00 0.00 45.00 

65 14/11/2025 HMRC 0 HMRC 256.19 0.00 256.19 
66 14/11/2025 Nicholas 

Phillips 
0 Clerk's 

Expenses 
27.83 0.00 27.83 

67 14/11/2025 RO Lamb 
Memorial 

Reading Room 

Room Hire - 
Hayton PC 

Room Hire 30.00 0.00 30.00 

68 14/11/2025 Unity Trust 
Bank 

0 Bank Charges 6.00 0.00 6.00 

64 16/11/2025 Nicholas 
Phillips 

0 Clerk's Salary 728.06 0.00 728.06 

69 16/12/2025 Nicholas 
Phillips 

0 Clerk's Salary 728.26 0.00 728.26 

70 16/12/2025 HMRC 0 HMRC 255.99 0.00 255.99 
71 31/12/2025 Unity Trust 

Bank 
0 Bank Charges 6.00 0.00 6.00 

b. Monthly reconciliation (October 2025) – to receive and note the reconciliation 
and balances checked by Cllr Culley.   

c. Monthly budget update- to receive and note 
d. Receipt – to note receipt from Kirkoswald Parish Council £84.62 reimbursement of 

printer and paper, R10 
92. Budget 2026-27 – to resolve whether to adopt the attached budget for 2026-27 and to set 

the level of the precept to levy on Cumberland Council. 
93. Wildflower area in Hayton  

a. To authorise the Clerk and Chair to sign the agreement with Cumberland Council 
b. To resolve whether to release funding for the Clerk to authorise the work to go 

ahead. 
94. Clerk and Councillors’ reports/items for future agenda 

Each Councillor is requested to use this opportunity to report minor matters of 
information not included elsewhere on the agenda and to raise items for future agendas. 
Councillors are respectfully reminded that this is not an opportunity for debate or decision 
making. 

95. Date of next meeting 
The next meeting of the Parish Council will take place on 7 January 2026 in Heads Nook 
Village Hall  at 7.00pm. 
Agenda items to be submitted to the Clerk by 12 noon on 19 December 2025. 



HAYTON PARISH COUNCIL 
Parish Clerk: Nick Phillips, 14 Twickenham Court, Carlisle CA1 3TW 
Tel: 0750 800 1602         Email: clerk@Hayton-pc.gov.uk    www.haytonparishcouncil.org.uk 
                        
 
Minutes of the Hayton Parish Council meeting held on Wednesday 15 October 2025 at 7.00pm in 
Hayton Reading Room. 

Present:  G Clubbs (Chair), C Culley, J Dowling, R Hayton 

Also Present:  N Phillips (Clerk/RFO), Cumberland Councillor R Dobson 

 
69. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - received apologies and approved reasons for absence 

from Cllr Blythe 
70. MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING held on 17 September 2025 - authorised the 

chair to sign, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2025. 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/REQUESTS FOR DISPENSATION 
a. Register of Interests: Councillors are reminded of the need to update their 

register of interests 
b. To declare any personal interests in items on the agenda and their nature 
c. To declare any prejudicial interests in items on the agenda and their nature 

(Councillors with prejudicial interests must leave the meeting for the relevant 
items) 

d. To make any requests for dispensation  
72. Exclusion of Press and Public (Public Bodies Admission to Meetings Act 1960)  

To decide whether there are any items of business which require exclusion of the 
press and public  

73. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  none present 
74. CUMBERLAND COUNCILLOR REPORTS–received the following items for information  

- devolution will be going ahead with the authority set up in 26-27 and the mayoral 
election in May 27.  Sizeable planning application has been approved in Harker with 
in excess of 2000 jobs being created. Liaison meeting with the Police and Parish 
Councils has been brokered by Cllr Dobson. 

75. POLICE MATTERS –resolved not to submit any matters to the Local Focus Hub.  Police 
reported some vandalism to the bus shelter in Corby Hill. 

76. PLANNING APPLICATIONS -  
a. Noted the following applications were granted approval 

25/0438 29 Cairn Wood, Heads Nook, 
Brampton, CA8 9AH 

Erection Of Single Storey Rear Extension 

25/0407 16 Edmond Castle, Corby Hill, 
Carlisle, CA4 8QD 

Alterations To Window And Door Openings Including 
Juliette Balcony; Partial Removal Of Internal Wall (LBC) 

 
77. FINANCE 

a. Payments- authorised schedule of payments totalling £2928.75 (VN 51-61) 
VN Inv. Date PAYEE CHQ. NO/ 

Ref no 
Purpose of 

Expenditure 
AMOUNT 

 £ 
VAT  

INCLUDED  
£ 

NET 
AMOUNT 

£ 
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54 03/10/2025 HMRC 0 HMRC 9.81 0.00 9.81 
52 05/10/2025 SRW 

Welding 
Limited 

INV-0193 Bench 
Refurbishment 

280.00 0.00 280.00 

60 07/10/2025 Printerland Reimburse 
N Phillips 

Printer 272.18 54.44 326.62 

61 08/10/2025 Enviroz Ltd 0 Christmas 
Trees 

600.00 120.00 720.00 

51 13/10/2025 Green Team 00000035-- Grass contract 470.00 94.00 564.00 
55 16/10/2025 Nicholas 

Phillips 
0 Clerk's Salary 728.26 0.00 728.26 

56 16/10/2025 HMRC 0 HMRC 255.99 0.00 255.99 
57 16/10/2025 Nicholas 

Phillips 
0 Clerk's 

Expenses 
8.07 0.00 8.07 

58 16/10/2025 RO Lamb 
Memorial 
Reading 
Room 

Room Hire 
- Hayton 

PC 

Room Hire 30.00 0.00 30.00 

59 31/10/2025 Unity Trust 
Bank 

0 Bank Charges 6.00 0.00 6.00 

b. Monthly reconciliation (September 2025) –received and noted the 
reconciliation and balances checked by Cllr Culley.   

c. Monthly budget update- received and noted 
d. Receipt –noted receipt from Unity Trust Bank, £198.72 -interest – R09. 

78. Hedge at Community Field - resolved to seek quotes to reduce the height of the 
hedge. 

79. Bench at Faugh – deferred to next meeting 
80. Talkin Village Hall update –received a verbal report from Cllr Hayton – building work – 

phase one is work on ceiling, grant funding has been secured.  Phase two is the 
disabled access ramp. 

81. Clerk and Councillors’ reports/items for future agenda 
Clerk is still chasing Highways regarding approval for Wildflower area in Hayton 
 

82. Date of next meeting 
The next meeting of the Parish Council will take place on Wednesday 19 November 
2025 in Hayton Reading Room at 7.00pm.  
Agenda items to be submitted to the Clerk by 12 noon on 5 November 2025. 
Meeting closed at 19.40 
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Vouche Code Date Bank VAT Type Net VAT TotalMinute

Hayton Parish Council
PAYMENTS (AWAITING AUTHORISATION) LIST

12 November 2025 (2025-2026)

SupplierDescriptionCheque No

 62 Travel and Office expenses 01/11/2025 Current - Unity Amazon EU S  9.89  1.98  11.87Office Supplies

 63 Room rental 10/11/2025 Current - Unity Sally's Warwick Bridge Ltd S  40.00  8.00  48.00HPC209 Room Hire

 72 Subscriptions 11/11/2025 Current - Unity Open Spaces Society Z  45.00  45.0068778 Annual Subscription

 65 HMRC 14/11/2025 Current - Unity HMRC Z  256.19  256.19HMRC

 66 Travel and Office expenses 14/11/2025 Current - Unity Nicholas Phillips Z  27.83  27.83Clerk's Expenses

 67 Room rental 14/11/2025 Current - Unity RO Lamb Memorial Reading RoomZ  30.00  30.00Room Hire - Hayton PCRoom Hire

 68 Bank charges 14/11/2025 Current - Unity Unity Trust Bank Z  6.00  6.00Bank Charges

 64 Clerk Salary 16/11/2025 Current - Unity Nicholas Phillips Z  728.06  728.06Clerk's Salary

 69 Clerk Salary 16/12/2025 Current - Unity Nicholas Phillips Z  728.26  728.26Clerk's Salary

 70 HMRC 16/12/2025 Current - Unity HMRC Z  255.99  255.99HMRC

 71 Bank charges 16/12/2025 Current - Unity Unity Trust Bank Z  6.00  6.00Bank Charges

Total  2,133.22  9.98  2,143.20

Prepared by:

Date:Approved by:

Date:

Name and Role

Name and Role

Date:Approved by:

Name and Role

11 of



Invoice

Page 1 of 1

Amazon encourages customers to help protect the environment by recycling old or unwanted electrical products. Find out where you can recycle them at recycle-more.co.uk 

LU-BIO-04 

Amazon EU S.à r.l. - 38 avenue John F. Kennedy, L-1855 Luxembourg 
R.C.S. Luxembourg: B 101818 • Share Capital: 37,500 EUR 

Amazon EU S.à r.l., UK Branch – Registered Office: 1 Principal Place, Worship Street, London, EC2A 2FA, GB 

Registered in England and Wales • Branch Registration No. BR017427 • VAT No. GB 727255821

VAT rate  Item subtotal

(excl. VAT)

VAT subtotal

20% £9.89 £1.98

Total £9.89 £1.98

Invoice total £11.87

Invoice details

Order date 25 October 2025
Order # 202-6684845-1538706

Paid 
 Payment reference ID 2LLKXV8A98ZL

Sold by Amazon EU S.à r.l., UK Branch 

VAT # GB727255821

Invoice date 26 October 2025

Invoice # GB58B8FJGAEUI

Total payable £11.87

NICK PHILLIPS 
14, TWICKENHAM COURT 
CARLISLE, CA1 3TW 
GB

For customer support visit www.amazon.co.uk/contact-us

Billing address 
Nick Phillips 

14, TWICKENHAM COURT 

CARLISLE, CA1 3TW 

GB 

Delivery address 
Nick Phillips 

14, TWICKENHAM COURT 

CARLISLE, CA1 3TW 

GB 

Sold by 
Amazon EU S.à r.l., UK Branch

1 Principal Place, Worship Street

London, EC2A 2FA

United Kingdom

VAT # GB727255821 

Order information

Description Qty Unit price

(excl. VAT)

VAT rate Unit price

(incl. VAT)

 Item subtotal

(incl. VAT)

delka Multi-Purpose A4 Printer Paper, 75gsm A4 Paper, 2 Ream, 1000

Sheets, White 

ASIN: B0CH8S37PZ

1 £9.89 20% £11.87 £11.87

Shipping Charges £0.00 £0.00 £0.00





Ref. Employee Name Process Date N.I. Number

Payments Units Rate Amount Deductions Amount

This Period Year To date

Net Pay

4 Mr. N Phillips 30/11/2025 NW680250B

Salary 58.50 15.5600 910.26 PAYE Tax 182.20
National Insurance 0.00

Mr. N Phillips
Total Gross Pay 910.26 Total Gross Pay TD 7282.0814 Twickenham Court
Gross for Tax 910.26 Gross for Tax TD 7282.08Carlisle
Earnings for NI 910.26 Tax paid TD 1456.40

Cumbria 7282.08Earnings For NI TD
0.00National Insurance TD

Payment Period Monthly
CA1 3TW

728.06
Hayton Parish Council
Tax Code: BR Dept: Tax Period: 8 Payment Method: Cheque



05/11/2025 Page : 1 of 1Date : Hayton Parish Council
Time : 14:54:19 Form P32 - Employer Payment Record

Tax Month From: 8 Date From: 06/11/2025 Tax District/Reference: 783/VZ90381

Tax Month To: 8 Date To: 05/12/2025 Accounts Office Reference: 783PH00166975

1 - PAYE Income Tax: 182.20

2 - Student/Postgraduate Loan Deductions: 0.00

( 1 + 2 )182.203 - Net Income Tax:

4 - Gross National Insurance: 73.99

5 - Employment Allowance: 0.00

6 - Total SMP Recovered: 0.00

0.007 - NIC Compensation on SMP (if due):

8 - Total SPP Recovered: 0.00

9 - NIC Compensation on SPP (if due): 0.00

10 - Total ShPP Recovered: 0.00

11 - NIC Compensation on ShPP (if due): 0.00

12 - Total SAP Recovered: 0.00

13 - NIC Compensation on SAP (if due): 0.00

14 - Total SNCP Recovered: 0.00

15 - NIC Compensation on SNCP (if due): 0.00

17 - NIC Compensation on SPBP (if due): 0.00

18 - Total NIC Deductions: 0.00

( 4 minus 5 minus 18 )

20 - Apprenticeship Levy: 0.00

21 - Termination Payments Class 1A NICs 0.00

23 - Total Amount Due: 256.19 ( 3 + 19 + 20 + 21 )

22 - Employer NI to Pay: 73.99

19 - Net National Insurance: 73.99

16 - Total SPBP Recovered: 0.00

Note:  If there is a value in box 18 displayed above you must submit an Employer's Payment Summary (EPS) to HMRC.

Tax Refund Received 0.00

Parental Payments Funding Received 0.00

Total SMP 0.00

Total SPP 0.00

Total ShPP 0.00

Total SAP 0.00

Total SNCP 0.00

Total SPBP 0.00

Small Employer Statutory NIC Compensation Percentage 8.50

You can pay your employers' PAYE and National Insurance online at

%

https://www.tax.service.gov.uk/pay-online/epaye



Postage VAT Total
Agenda 1.70£       

Travel Miles  @per mile
To post agendas on noticeboards 12.2 0.65£       7.93£       
Meeting at Hayton 16.4 0.65£       10.66£     
Budget meeting 11.6 0.65£       7.54£       

Totals -£          27.83£     27.83£     

Hayton Parish Council

Clerk's Expenses Novmeber 2025
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Wednesday, November 12, 2025 at 11:30:16Wednesday, November 12, 2025 at 11:30:16Wednesday, November 12, 2025 at 11:30:16Wednesday, November 12, 2025 at 11:30:16    AM Greenwich Mean TimeAM Greenwich Mean TimeAM Greenwich Mean TimeAM Greenwich Mean Time

Subject:Subject:Subject:Subject: Royal Mail - Postage Confirmation for BT-8462-1554-101
Date:Date:Date:Date: Wednesday, 12 November 2025 at 11:27:13 Greenwich Mean Time
From:From:From:From: Royal Mail Support
To:To:To:To: Parish Clerk

Thank you Thank you Thank you Thank you for your orderfor your orderfor your orderfor your order

Thank you for your order.Thank you for your order.Thank you for your order.Thank you for your order.

You have made a payment of £1.70 to the Royal Mail Group Ltd.You have made a payment of £1.70 to the Royal Mail Group Ltd.You have made a payment of £1.70 to the Royal Mail Group Ltd.You have made a payment of £1.70 to the Royal Mail Group Ltd.
Reference:Reference:Reference:Reference: BT-8462-1554-101
Date & time:Date & time:Date & time:Date & time: Wednesday, 12 November 2025 11:26

You have confirmed that you are not sending any item which is prohibited or restricted in the UK.

A summary of your purchase is set out below.

Details of this purchase - along with links to re-download your documents, view your QR codes, and request refunds - will remain
available for up to 21 days on the payment confirmation page.

Purchased postagePurchased postagePurchased postagePurchased postage

Destination:Destination:Destination:Destination: Mary Brown, Two Hoots, How Mill, Brampton, Cumbria, CA8 9JT
Postage service:Postage service:Postage service:Postage service: Royal Mail 1st Class
Postage cost:Postage cost:Postage cost:Postage cost: £1.70
Item must be posted by:Item must be posted by:Item must be posted by:Item must be posted by: Wednesday, 19 November 2025

Payment service provider:Payment service provider:Payment service provider:Payment service provider: Braintree

Next StepsNext StepsNext StepsNext Steps

Option 1: Drop oc your items at any of over 130,000 locations (If you haven’t arranged a collection):Option 1: Drop oc your items at any of over 130,000 locations (If you haven’t arranged a collection):Option 1: Drop oc your items at any of over 130,000 locations (If you haven’t arranged a collection):Option 1: Drop oc your items at any of over 130,000 locations (If you haven’t arranged a collection):

Postboxes and Parcel Postboxes - Postboxes and Parcel Postboxes - Postboxes and Parcel Postboxes - Postboxes and Parcel Postboxes - Print your label at home and drop oc at a Postbox for small items that fit through a

https://mandrillapp.com/track/click/30343859/www.royalmail.com?p=eyJzIjoieWJXOW1Fb0RNc0ZMZk5kMGtCcDNubXRYNjBFIiwidiI6MiwicCI6IntcInVcIjozMDM0Mzg1OSxcInZcIjoyLFwidXJsXCI6XCJodHRwOlxcXC9cXFwvd3d3LnJveWFsbWFpbC5jb21cXFwvXCIsXCJpZFwiOlwiNWUxZmNlOTEyMzAyNGMwNWI2YThjY2E1MmY0YWEyMmVcIixcInVybF9pZHNcIjpbXCJhMzNjMzc3NzdiY2ZmYTkwNGUwZmZkZWUwZmQwOTUzZmI1OTJmNTM1XCJdLFwibXNnX3RzXCI6MTc2Mjk0NjgyNH0ifQ
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Mr Nick Phillips
Hayton Parish Council
14 Twickenham Court
CARLISLE
CA1 3TW

INVOICE
Membership number: 68778

Annual subscription to the Open Space Society

Subscription amount: £45.00

Renewal date: 01/12/2025

Previous payment method: BACS

The Open Spaces Society

CAF Bank Account

Sort Code: 40-52-40

Account No: 00035916

Ref:  68778

If you would like to make a payment via bank transfer, the society's account details are as follows 
(please note this is a new account as we have transferred from using Barclays):

You can also make a payment online via our website at www.oss.org.uk

CONSENT AND UPDATING YOUR INFORMATION

By disclosing your personal information to us, including having supported us in the past and not 
chosen to change your mailing preferences, you give your consent to the collection, storage, 
processing and use of your personal information by the society as described in our privacy policy.

Once you have registered your membership online you can change your mailing preferences at any 
time either by visiting your online account , by emailing us at office1@oss.org.uk, by phoning 01491 
573535, or by post to 25a Bell Street, Henley-on-Thames RG9 2BA.

If you would like to set up a direct debit or should you have any queries regarding your 
subscription, please contact our membership secretary, 

Lucy, by email lucymckean@oss.org.uk or by telephone 01491 573535.
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Terms and Conditions
The total must be paid within 30 days of the date at the top of the invoice.
If you have any problems with this invoice please contact info@wjps.co.uk

VAT Rate Net (£) VAT (£) Total (£)

Standard 20.00% 82.00 16.40 98.40

Notes
Annual Renewal of .gov.uk domain name and 1x O365
email account to cover 13.12.2025 - 12.12.2026
(additional email accounts due for renewal in February
2026)
Please note that you can pay directly into our bank account.
Please quote the invoice number.
Sort Code: 40-40-22 / Account Number: 01742582
Account Name: WJP Software Limited / Bank: HSBC

Total 98.40  (£)

Total Net

Total VAT 16.40  (£)

82.00  (£)

Description Qty/Hrs Price/Rate Net % VAT VAT Total (£)

.gov.uk ANNUAL DOMAIN NAME RENEWAL (.gov.uk ANNUAL) 1.00 35.00 35.00 20.00 7.00 42.00

O365 EMAIL (O365 Email) 1.00 47.00 47.00 20.00 9.40 56.40

Invoice Number IN25-1237
Invoice Date 06/11/2025
Due Date 06/12/2025

Customer Hayton Parish Council
Reference
Invoice Address c/o Parish Clerk
Delivery Address c/o Parish Clerk

WJP Software Limited
Office 10, Bedale Hall, North End,, Bedale,, North Yorks,, DL8
1AA

  
Telephone:
01677 392001

Mobile:
07769970448

  
Email:
james.proctor@wjps.co.uk

Website:
www.wjps.co.uk

VAT Number
GB 110 437659



Hayton Parish Council
11 November 2025 (2025-2026)

Prepared by:

Date:Approved by:

Date:

Name and Role (Clerk/RFO etc)

Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)

Bank Reconciliation at 31/10/2025

Cash in Hand 01/04/2025  25,827.02

ADD
Receipts 01/04/2025 - 31/10/2025  21,941.25

 47,768.27
SUBTRACT

 15,375.11Payments 01/04/2025 - 31/10/2025

A Cash in Hand 31/10/2025  32,393.16
(per Cash Book)

Cash in hand per Bank Statements

Current - Unity  2,678.1331/10/2025
Savings - Unity  30,435.0330/10/2025

 33,113.16

B

Less unpresented payments

Plus unpresented receipts

Adjusted Bank Balance  32,393.16

 32,393.16

 720.00

A = B Checks out OK



Your Account Statement

Mr Nicholas Phillips
Hayton Parish Council
14 Twickenham Court
Carlisle
CA1 3TW

Date: 31/10/2025

Account Name: Hayton Parish Council

Swift Code (BIC): NWBKGB2L
IBAN Number: GB93NWBK60023571418024

Sort Code: 608301
Account Number: 20525413

Go Paperless! Receive your statements
online and we'll notify you by SMS or
email when they're available to view.
Simply log into Your Online Banking

and update your statement preferences
or give us a call on 0345 140 1000

For eligible organisations, your deposits held with Unity
Trust Bank are protected up to £85,000 under the
Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS). For
more information about eligibility and compensation
provided by the FSCS, please visit: FSCS.org.uk or
refer to our FSCS Information Sheet and Exclusions
List at unity.co.uk/fscs

Your arranged overdraft limit is £0.00

Contact Us

Call us: 0345 140 1000
Email us: us@unity.co.uk
Visit us: unity.co.uk

Your Current T1 account transactions:

Date Type Details Payments Out Payments In Balance

30/09/2025 Balance brought forward £0.00 £0.00 £2,919.03

03/10/2025 Faster Payment
Debit

B/P to: NICHOLAS
PHILLIPS £22.48 £0.00 £2,896.55

03/10/2025 Faster Payment
Debit

B/P to: HMRC PAYE/NIC
CUMB £9.81 £0.00 £2,886.74

06/10/2025 Direct Debit Direct Debit (WATER
PLUS) £9.67 £0.00 £2,877.07

Page number 1 of 3

Statement number 009

NEW_DOC
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3
20525413
009
Hayton Parish Council
Current T1
31/10/2025

Your Current T1 account transactions:

Date Type Details Payments Out Payments In Balance

09/10/2025 Transfer Transfer from 20525426 £0.00 £2,000.00 £4,877.07

16/10/2025 Standing Order S/O to: NICHOLAS
PHILLIPS £728.26 £0.00 £4,148.81

16/10/2025 Standing Order S/O to: H M R C  PAYE
NIC £255.99 £0.00 £3,892.82

16/10/2025 Faster Payment
Debit

B/P to: THE RO LAMB
MEMORI £30.00 £0.00 £3,862.82

16/10/2025 Faster Payment
Debit

B/P to: NICHOLAS
PHILLIPS £8.07 £0.00 £3,854.75

16/10/2025 Faster Payment
Debit B/P to: Green Team £564.00 £0.00 £3,290.75

16/10/2025 Faster Payment
Debit

B/P to: NICHOLAS
PHILLIPS £326.62 £0.00 £2,964.13

16/10/2025 Faster Payment
Debit

B/P to: SRW Welding
Limite £280.00 £0.00 £2,684.13

31/10/2025 Fee Service Charge £6.00 £0.00 £2,678.13
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Hayton Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2025 and 31/03/2026 - Forecast from 12/11/2025)

12 November 2025 (2025-2026)

Monthly forecast of Receipts and Payments

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar TotalBudget Variance

PAYMENTS

Income
Precept

Bank interest

Administration
 705.78  705.78  705.78  817.98  705.78  705.78  750.74  728.06Clerk Salary  5,825.68 8,892.00  3,066.32

 246.18  246.18  246.18  246.18  295.44  246.18  265.80  256.19HMRC  2,048.33 3,140.00  1,091.67

 189.00Annual Payroll  189.00 182.70 -6.30

Insurance  1,390.20  1,390.20

 100.00Audit fees  100.00 128.40  28.40

 75.99  23.78  8.07  23.78  280.25  37.72Travel and Office expenses  449.59 224.70 -224.89

Office accommodation (WFH)  312.00  312.00

Training  200.00  200.00

 30.00  30.00  30.00  30.00  30.00  70.00Room rental  220.00 315.00  95.00

 6.00  6.00  6.00  6.00  6.00  6.00  6.00  6.00Bank charges  48.00 72.00  24.00

Grounds Maintenance
 419.64  470.00  438.67  520.00  235.00  470.00Grass contract  2,553.31 3,600.00  1,046.69

Trees

 45.58Hayton Playing Field  45.58 106.97  61.39

Heads Nook Playing Field  106.97  106.97

Talkin Signpost project

Wildflower area  600.00  600.00

General maintenance
Repairs and Maintenance  374.48  374.48

 280.00Seats and Noticeboards  280.00 1,500.00  1,220.00

Bus Shelters

Church Clock  199.08  199.08

Subscriptions and licences
 911.23  45.00Subscriptions  956.23 1,143.00  186.77

 194.58  82.00Website  276.58 199.00 -77.58

Page No. 1



Hayton Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2025 and 31/03/2026 - Forecast from 12/11/2025)

12 November 2025 (2025-2026)

Monthly forecast of Receipts and Payments

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar TotalBudget Variance

Miscellaneous
 890.10AED batteries  890.10 500.00 -390.10

 6.94  6.93  7.16  54.59  9.67  9.67Allotments  94.96 89.25 -5.71

 600.00Christmas trees and lights  600.00 428.00 -172.00

Miscellaneous

Grants  600.00  600.00

 994.24Speed Indicator Device  994.24 -994.24

 964.90  2,885.33  2,424.58  2,595.73  1,536.89  1,246.74  2,692.46  1,224.97

 15,571.60

 8,732.15

Total:

Variance:

 24,303.75
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Hayton Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2025 and 31/03/2026 - Forecast from 12/11/2025)

12 November 2025 (2025-2026)

Monthly forecast of Receipts and Payments

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar TotalBudget Variance

RECEIPTS

Income
 20,500.00Precept  20,500.00 20,500.00

 191.93  198.72Bank interest  390.65  390.65

Administration
Clerk Salary

HMRC

Annual Payroll

Insurance

Audit fees

 11.32  11.32  33.96  84.62Travel and Office expenses  141.22  141.22

Office accommodation (WFH)

Training

Room rental

Bank charges

Grounds Maintenance
Grass contract

Trees

Hayton Playing Field  106.97 -106.97

Heads Nook Playing Field  106.97 -106.97

Talkin Signpost project

Wildflower area

General maintenance
Repairs and Maintenance

Seats and Noticeboards

Bus Shelters

Church Clock  99.48 -99.48

Subscriptions and licences
Subscriptions

Website

Page No. 3



Hayton Parish Council

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/04/2025 and 31/03/2026 - Forecast from 12/11/2025)

12 November 2025 (2025-2026)

Monthly forecast of Receipts and Payments

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar TotalBudget Variance

Miscellaneous
AED batteries

Allotments  89.25 -89.25

Christmas trees and lights

Miscellaneous

Grants

 994.00Speed Indicator Device  994.00  994.00

 20,500.00  11.32  1,197.25  33.96  198.72  84.62

 22,025.87

 1,123.20

Total:

Variance:

 20,902.67

Page No. 4



Budget Header Budget To date Expected outturn 26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30
Precept 20,500£         20,500£         20,500£                     21,000£         21,500£         22,000£         23,000£            
CTRS
Grants 994£                 994£                            
Reimbursements 370£                 57£                    370£                            370£                 370£                 370£                 370£                    
Bank interest 391£                 500£                            500£                 500£                 500£                 500£                    
Allotments 150£                            150£                 150£                 150£                 150£                    

Total 20,870£         21,941£         22,514£                     22,020£         22,520£         23,020£         24,020£            

4% 4% 3% 3%
26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30

Administration 14,856£         7,510£            13,822£                     14,379£         14,877£         15,308£         15,751£            
Clerk Salary 8,892£            5,098£            8,738£                        9,070£            9,397£            9,678£            9,969£               
HMRC 3,140£            1,792£            3,072£                        3,189£            3,304£            3,403£            3,505£               
Payroll 183£                 189£                 189£                            196£                 203£                 209£                 216£                    
Insurance 1,390£            700£                            727£                 753£                 775£                 799£                    
Audit 128£                 100£                 100£                            104£                 108£                 111£                 114£                    

Future planning
Income

Expenditure
Current Year Future planning/Percentage increase

Budget Header Budget To date Expected outturn 

Current Year



Travel and Office expenses 224£                 139£                 224£                            233£                 241£                 248£                 256£                    
WFH 312£                 312£                            312£                 312£                 312£                 312£                    
Training 200£                 100£                            150£                 150£                 150£                 150£                    
Room Rental 315£                 150£                 315£                            327£                 339£                 349£                 359£                    
Bank Charges 72£                    42£                    72£                               72£                    72£                    72£                    72£                       

-£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
Grounds Maintenance 4,414£            2,600£            3,414£                        3,824£            3,834£            3,872£            3,988£               
Grass Contract 3,600£            2,553£            2,553£                        2,553£            2,553£            2,553£            2,630£               
Trees 1,000£            1,000£            1,030£            1,061£               
Hayton PF 107£                 47£                    154£                            160£                 166£                 171£                 176£                    
Heads Nook PF 107£                 107£                            111£                 115£                 119£                 122£                    
Wildflower area 600£                 600£                            -£                  -£                  -£                     

-£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
General Maintenance 2,073£            280£                 854£                            708£                 733£                 755£                 778£                    
Repairs and maintenance 374£                 374£                            300£                 311£                 320£                 330£                    
Seats and Noticeboards 1,500£            280£                 280£                            200£                 207£                 213£                 220£                    
Bus Shelter -£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
Church Clock 199£                 200£                            208£                 215£                 222£                 228£                    

-£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
-£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
-£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     

Subscriptions and Licences 1,342£            1,105£            1,411£                        1,246£            1,290£            1,329£            1,369£               
Subscriptions 1,143£            911£                 911£                            946£                 980£                 1,009£            1,039£               
Website 199£                 194£                 500£                            300£                 311£                 320£                 330£                    

-£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
Miscellaneous 2,117£            1,980£            3,334£                        3,502£            3,610£            3,704£            3,800£               
AED Batteries 500£                 890£                 890£                            500£                 518£                 534£                 550£                    
Allotments 89£                    96£                    150£                            156£                 161£                 166£                 171£                    
Christmas Trees 428£                 700£                            727£                 753£                 775£                 799£                    
Miscellaneous -£                  -£                  -£                  -£                     
SID 994£                 994£                            120£                 124£                 128£                 132£                    
GRANTS 600£                 600£                            1,500£            1,554£            1,601£            1,649£               



Election fee 500£                 500£                 500£                 500£                 500£                    
-£                  -£                  -£                     
-£                  -£                  -£                     
-£                  -£                  -£                     

Total 24,802£         13,475£         22,835£                     23,658£         24,345£         24,968£         25,686£            

26/27 27/28 28/29 29/30
25,827.00£             25,506.00£  23,867.72£  22,042.87£  20,095.29£     
23,539.00£             23,867.72£  22,042.87£  20,095.29£  18,429.70£     
25,506.00£             

Deficit/Surplus 321.00-£                     1,638.28-£     1,824.85-£     1,947.58-£     1,665.59-£        

Start year Change End year
Reserves 5,178£            3,550£            7,558£                        12,558£         17,630£         22,765£         27,963£            
AED Batteries 830£                 500£                 440£                            940£                 1,440£            1,940£            2,440£               
Tree maintenance 1,723£            1,723£                        3,723£            5,723£            7,723£            9,723£               
Seats and Noticeboards 835£                 1,500£            2,055£                        2,255£            2,462£            2,676£            2,895£               
Repairs and maintenance 700£                 700£                            1,000£            1,311£            1,631£            1,961£               
Bus Shelters 590£                 590£                            590£                 590£                 590£                 590£                    
Grants -£                  1,050£            1,050£                        2,550£            4,104£            5,705£            7,353£               
Election fee 500£                 500£                 1,000£                        1,500£            2,000£            2,500£            3,000£               

Reserves

Financial position
Current Year

Bank Balance at start of year
Budgetted balance at end of year
Forecast balance at end of year 
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